
AB
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 17 SEPTEMBER 2015
7.00 PM

Forli Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 July 2015 3 - 8

4. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 9 - 40

5. Shared Chief Executive Arrangements Between Peterborough City 
Council and Cambridgeshire County Council

41 - 52

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Philippa Turvey on 01733 452460 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Committee Members:

Councillors: M Nadeem (Chairman), J Holdich (Vice Chairman), W Fitzgerald, N Khan, Thulbourn, 
C W Swift and N Sandford

Substitutes: Councillors: D Lamb, Forbes, B Saltmarsh and Davidson

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Philippa Turvey on telephone 01733 
452460 or by email – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 22 JULY 2015

Members Present: Councillors Nadeem (Chair), Holdich (Vice-Chair), Khan, Thulbourn, Swift 
and Sandford

Officers Present: Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance
Paul Smith, Human Resources Advisor
Karen Craig, Policy and Reward Team Leader
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fitzgerald.

2. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 17 June 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public

In accordance with Standing Orders, the Committee was asked to determine whether item 
7, ‘Senior Management Restructuring – Service Director City Services and Communications 
– Determination Of Salary’, which contained exempt information relating to contemplated 
consultations or negotiations in connection with a labour relations matter arising between 
the authority and employees or office holders of the authority as defined by Paragraph 4 of 
Schedule 12A of Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972, should be exempt and the press 
and public excluded from the meeting when the item discussed, or whether the public 
interest in disclosing this information outweighed the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption.

The Committee unanimously agreed to the exclusion of the press and public for agenda item 
7.

5. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures

The Human Resources Advisor presented a report to the Committee following a review of a 
number of HR policies in the light of legislative and policy changes.

The report sought the Committee’s approval for a number of employment policies and 
procedures, as set out in the report. Five of the proposed policies were amendments to 
existing policies. Two, the Substance Misuse and Alcohol Policy, and the Domestic Abuse 
Policy, were entirely new.

It was agreed to consider each of the policies proposed for approval individually. 

Loyalty Award Scheme

3



A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Loyalty Award Scheme. This motion 
was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Loyalty Award Scheme be approved.

Travel and Subsistence Policy 

The Committee discussed the requirement set out in the policy to produce a ‘VAT receipt’. It 
was noted that there were occasions when VAT was not applicable, as such no VAT receipt 
would be available. 

The Policy and Reward Team Leader advised that if there was no VAT payable, then a VAT 
receipt would not be expected. It was suggested that this could be amended in the policy, 
for clarity. 

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Travel and Subsistence Policy, 
subject to the policy being amended to clarify that where VAT was not payable, no VAT 
receipt would be required. This motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Travel and Subsistence Policy be approved, subject to the policy being 
amended to clarify that where VAT was not payable, no VAT receipt would be required.

Substance Misuse and Alcohol Policy

Following a question from the Committee it was explained that this was a new policy and 
that a separate policy existed in relation to smoking.

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Substance Misuse and Alcohol 
Policy. This motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Substance Misuse and Alcohol Policy be approved.

Domestic Abuse Policy

The wording of the policy, where it referenced ‘violence and abuse against women and girls 
and domestic and sexual violence against men’ was questioned. It was suggested that this 
was exclusionary. The Committee noted, however, that the policy stated ‘The Council is 
committee to tackling all forms of violence and abuse’.

Mark Burns, a Union representative, advised that  following consultation, the trade unions 
were happy with the proposed wording.

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Domestic Abuse Policy. This motion 
was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Domestic Abuse Policy be approved.

Maternity Scheme

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Maternity Scheme. This motion was 
carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Maternity Scheme be approved.

Maternity Scheme for Teachers

4



In response to a questions from the Committee, the Policy and Reward Team Leader 
explained that this Scheme varied from the standard Maternity Scheme, as teachers were 
employed subject to their own terms and conditions, which were set nationally.

The Human Resources Advisor advised that as free schools had the option to employ 
unqualified teachers the scheme would not apply to those staff.

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Maternity Scheme for Teachers. This 
motion was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Maternity Scheme for Teachers be approved.

Adoption Scheme

In response to a question from the Committee the Policy and Reward Team Leader clarified 
that the policy identified the different requirements and entitlements in relation to adoptions 
from overseas and within the United Kingdom. All the payments in the policy were statutory.

The policy also applied where an employee had fostered a child, with the intent to adopt.

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the Adoption Scheme. This motion was 
carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that the Adoption Scheme be approved.

Reasons for the decision:

To ensure that the Council operated within legislation including the Children and Families 
Act 2014.

To move forward with improved Human Resources policies. 

6. Salary Sacrifice Car Leasing Scheme for Employees

The Human Resources Advisor presented a report to the Committee following on from 
savings approved in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy, whereby it was 
identified that introducing a salary sacrifice scheme would save a significant amount. 

The report sought the Committee’s approval for the introduction of a Salary Sacrifice Car 
Scheme for employees and the revision of car mileage rates whereby staff who participate 
in the scheme would be reimbursed for the petrol element only in the nationally agreed car 
mileage rates.

The Committee were pleased to see that an emission limit was to be included in the scheme 
and sought confirmation that other forms of transport were included.

The Human Resources Advisor advised that a scheme was already in place of bicycles. 
The position in relation to travel passes would have to be looked at in further detail, as this 
was prescribed by the HMRC. It was suggested that a report could be brought back to 
Committee, investigating other possible uses of the Salary Sacrifice Scheme.

In response to a questions from Committee, is was explained that there was no limit on the 
amount of salary which could be sacrificed under the scheme, though an employee’s salary 
would need to remain above the statutory minimum wage. The scheme would be available 
to permanent employees only. School teachers were exempt from the scheme as they were 
not permitted to deviate from their standard rate of pay.

5



The Committee expressed reservations regarding the potential risks of the scheme. It was 
clarified that risks were considered to be low and that, as a salary sacrifice rather than a 
loan, the funding of the scheme would be a high priority in relation to other payments. 

A motion was proposed and seconded that the officer recommendation be agreed, with an 
additional request for officers to investigate extending the Salary Sacrifice Scheme and to 
bring a subsequent report back to the Employment Committee. This motion was carried 
unanimously.

RESOLVED that:

1) The introduction of a Salary Sacrifice Car Scheme for employees be approved, as set 
out in the report;

2) The revision of car mileage rates, whereby staff who participate in the scheme would 
be reimbursed for the petrol element only in the nationally agreed car mileage rates, 
be approved; and

3) A further report be brought back to a later meeting of the Employment Committee 
regarding extensions of the Salary Sacrifice Scheme to other potential schemes.

Reasons for the decision:

By introducing a salary sacrifice scheme for lease cares, it gave a recruitment and retention 
benefit to the Council’s employees whilst also providing savings to the Council. 

The proposal to limit the employee choice of cares to greener models also supported the 
Council’s Environment Capital and Energy Innovation priorities.

7. Senior Management Restructuring – Service Director City Services and 
Communications – Determination of Salary

As agreed at agenda item 4 the meeting moved into exempt session. Following advice from 
the Director of Governance, it was agreed that Mark Burns, Union representative, would be 
permitted to remain to observe the Committee providing the contents of the meeting 
remained confidential.

The Human Resources Advisor presented a report to the Committee Officer’s 
recommendation was to place the Service Director City Service and Communications at the 
median point of Pay Band 5.

It was noted that to award the recommended pay would reflect an increase in pay of £20,000 
and it was unclear to a number of Committee members how the post’s additional 
responsibilities reflected this. 

The Human Resources Advisor explained the post in question included the work of a 
number of pervious roles, one of which had been paid approximately £80,000. The post 
was considered to be one of the larger jobs within the authority.

The Committee questioned the basis on which Hay amended their evaluation. It was 
advised that Hay considered three aspects of a post: skills and knowledge required, the 
impact of the post holder’s actions and the resources the post holder was responsible for. 
The impact of the Service Director City Services and Communications had been 
reconsidered, as the impacts of decisions by the post holder could affect the whole of 
Peterborough and the Council. 

The Committee believed emphasis needed to be made on getting decisions relating to pay 
right in the first instance. 

6



It was requested that training be provided on the method of job evaluation Hay used. The 
Human Resources Advisor confirmed that this could be integrated in an upcoming training 
session. 

A number of Committee Members suggested setting the post holders pay at the minimum 
point, rather than median. It was advised by officers that as the post had previously been 
appointed at the median point of Pay Band 6, it should also be in this position in Pay Band 
5. Points within bands were determined on experience. As this remained the same, so 
should the positioning within the band.

A motion was proposed and seconded that the appropriate remuneration for the post 
Service Director City Services and Communications be the median point on Pay Band 5, 
£83,580. This motion was carried five voting in favour and one abstaining from voting.

RESOLVED that the appropriate remuneration for the post of Service Director City Services 
and Communications be the median point on Pay Band 5, £83,580.

Reasons for the decision:

The proposal was in accordance with Peterborough City Council’s job evaluation policy for 
senior staff.

Chair
                                                                                                                            7:00pm – 8:08pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 4

17 SEPTEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources. 

Contact Officer(s): Mandy Pullen -  Assistant Director Human 
Resources

Tel.  (01733) 384500

CHANGES TO EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Trade Union Representatives Deadline date : N.A.

It is recommended that Employment Committee agrees to implement the following employment 
policy and procedures for centrally employed teachers.

i) Teacher’s Pay Policy (Appendix 1);
ii) Teacher’s Appraisal Policy (Appendix 2)
iii) Teacher’s Capability Process (Appendix 3)

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to the Employment Committee following agreement from 
members of the Joint Consultative Forum and Education Consultative Forum.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the Council maintains up to date and 
legal employment policies.

2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3.1.2 
‘to determine employee procedures, including dismissal procedures’ and 2.3.1.4 ‘to 
determine local terms and conditions of employment for employees’. 

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The council directly employs teachers at Clare Lodge, in the Access & Inclusion     
(Neurodevelopment) team and the Pupil Referral Unit.  The terms and conditions of 
employment for teachers are nationally agreed and are set out in the School 
Teachers Pay & Conditions document (STPCD) 2015.  September 2013 was the last 
time that annual pay increments were automatically awarded to teachers.  Pay 

9



progression was linked to performance with the first annual performance related pay 
increases being awarded where applicable in September 2014.  The council has 
undertaken an annual review of the Teacher’s policies linked to pay to ensure that a 
clearly set out policy in respect of pay, appraisal and capability is in place for its 
centrally employed teachers.

4.2 The policies apply to all employees in a teaching role including Assistant, Deputy, 
and Head Teachers.

4.3 Pay Policy
This policy sets out how the council will take decisions on teachers’ pay.  It had been 
agreed that the council should retain the previous national pay ranges for three years 
and this policy proposes that the council will continue to apply any nationally 
negotiated inflationary increases for all pay points and grades for the academic year 
2015-2016.  It is proposed that the policy should be reviewed again in September 
2016.  

4.4 Appraisal Policy
This policy details the framework for a clear and consistent assessment of the 
teachers’ performance.  This follows the principles of the STPCD 2015.  There are no 
further changes.

4.5 Capability Policy
This details the process that would be followed in the event that there are serious 
concerns raised about the employee’s performance that have not been addressed by 
the appraisal process.  This follows the principles of the STPCD 2015.  There are no 
further changes.  

5. CONSULTATION

5.1 The education unions and the joint trade unions were informed of this proposal during 
September 2015. 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES

6.1 Implementation of these policies will ensure that the employees are fully aware of 
how pay and appraisal will be managed going forward.  

7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 These proposed changes are to ensure the Council operates within the STPCD 
2015.    

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

8.1 The policies were considered against:
(a) those published by some other local government employers; and trade 

unions; and
(b) the STPCD 2015. 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

 School Teachers’ Pay & Conditions Document 2015.

10



 10. APPENDICES
 Teacher’s Pay Policy (Appendix 1);
 Teacher’s Appraisal Policy (Appendix 2); and
 Teacher’s Capability Process (Appendix 3).

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



APPENDIX 1

TEACHER’S PAY POLICY

1. Purpose of the Policy

This policy s
[...]
 use 
the evidence contained in the teachers’ most recent performance management reviews to 
make their assessment. The assessment will be considered by the pay review committee for 
final authorisation.

17



APPENDIX 1

A teacher may provide their performance management review statement(s) from their 
previous employment with their application and may, if they wish, provide additional 
evidence to support their application, but is not obliged to do so.

*For the 2015 pay review teachers moving to M6 or already on M6 may be awarded an 
exceptional performance enhancement that would result in them receiving the rate defined 
as M6(E).  This must be approved by the Pay Review Committee.

12. Performance Pay Progression - Leadership Pay ranges

The Corporate Director for People & Communities (CDPC) will determine the appropriate 
individual salary range for all posts on the leadership pay ranges in accordance with the 
School Teachers' Pay and Conditions Document.  This authority can be delegated.  Final 
authorisation of individual’s salary grades will be considered by the teachers’ pay review 
committee.

The Corporate Director for People & Communities (CDPC) or deputy, with the input of a 
specialist advisor will seek to agree performance objectives annually with the post holder(s) 
relating to leadership and management and pupil progress, and in default of agreement the 
CDPC will set such performance objectives.

Further progression on the leadership pay scale will be subject to the post holder 
demonstrating a sustained high quality of performance having regard to the most recent 
performance management review.    Determination on progression on the leadership scale 
will be made in accordance with the arrangements outlined in Appendix A of this Policy.   To 
achieve progression on the leadership pay scale, the STPCD requires individuals to have 
demonstrated sustained high quality performance.  In making judgements against this 
criterion and in determining wh
[...]
ce, 
it may be appropriate to suspend this procedure for a short period until the grievance has been 
considered

10.0 Trade Union Officials  

Although normal performance standards must apply to an employee who is a lay trade union official, 
no disciplinary action, beyond an informal oral warning will be taken until the circumstances of the 
case have been discussed with the relevant professional trade union officer.

11.0 Recording 

The employee, and anyone accompanying the employee (including witnesses), must not make 
electronic recordings of any meetings or hearings conducted under this procedure. Failure to observe 
confidentiality could be a reason for disciplinary action being taken. 

39



This page is intentionally left blank

40



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 5

17 SEPTEMBER 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Contact Officer(s): Kim Sawyer: Director of Governance Tel.  452361

SHARED CHIEF EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS BETWEEN PETERBOROUGH CITY 
COUNCIL AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Director of Governance Deadline date : N.A.

Regarding the proposals for the temporary shared Chief Executive between Peterborough City and 
Cambridgeshire County Councils, the Employment Committee is requested to:

i) Note the proposal made by Cambridgeshire County Council, and 
ii) Subject to endorsing the proposal, recommend to Council that it approves the shared 

arrangements and enter into an agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council for a 
shared Chief Executive.  

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report follows an approach made by Cambridgeshire County Council to Peterborough 
City Council of exploring the possibility of a shared Chief Executive arrangement following 
the resignation of the Chief Executive at Cambridgeshire County Council.   

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 This report sets out the considerations of the exploratory discussions and proposes that 
Employment Committee recommend the proposal to full Council. 

2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No  2.3.1.1 “To 
appoint Directors and Heads of Service, and determine terms and conditions of 
employment.”

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

N/A

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Leader of Cambridgeshire County Council approached the Leader of Peterborough 
City Council to explore the possibility of having a temporary shared Chief Executive 
arrangement. The approach arose out of the resignation of the Chief Executive of 
Cambridgeshire County Council to take up a new role as the Chief Executive of the Local 
Government Association. The proposal is that such an arrangement would be put in place 
for an initial period of up to 12 months with a review after 6 months. There would also be an 
option to terminate the arrangement by one months’ notice on either side.

4.2 Group Leaders and Cabinet were briefed on the initial proposal at the beginning of August 
and it was agreed to explore the arrangement further particularly focussing on how the 
arrangement might work, the potential benefits of the arrangements and the timetable and 

41



process which would need to be followed.  This report addresses those issues to enable 
further decisions to be made.  This is a major decision for both Councils and can only work 
with the support of both Councils.  

4.3 On 27 August the County Council’s Staffing & Appeals Committee (their equivalent of our 
Employment Committee) gave its support to the arrangement but clearly on the 
understanding that this Council must be supportive of the arrangement determined through 
its own governance processes.

4.4 Consultation has taken place with Cabinet Policy Forum as well as with Group Leaders on 
1 and 2 September and they have provided their broad support to the proposal.

5. POLITICAL SOVEREIGNTY

5.1 At the heart of this arrangement is the maintenance of political sovereignty for each Council 
[...]
erprise Partnership (LEP) 
thus helping greater coordination of infrastructure investment across Peterborough and 
Cambridgeshire. Parts of Cambridgeshire (such as Wisbech and March) fall within the 
economic footprint of Peterborough (for example people commute to work in Peterborough 
from these towns). A shared Chief Executive arrangement will help further join up economic 
development across the footprint benefitting both Peterborough’s and Cambridgeshire’s 
economies.

6.5 Devolution – the arrangements could enhance a better understanding of how both Councils 
could benefit from the devolution of powers from Government under new legislative 
arrangements.

6.6 Transportation – both Councils have their own transport infrastructure plans. Whilst this is 
unlikely to change, the appointment of a shared Chief Executive does bring about a greater 
opportunity for both plans being more closely aligned.

42



6.7 Public health – The City Council and the County Council currently share a Director of Public 
Health. This has already proved beneficial as, inevitably, the health of the population 
crosses over between Peterborough and Cambridgeshire and can therefore be supported 
and improved on a much wider scale. 

6.8 Customer Experience – The arrangement would also facilitate working between both 
Councils which could also enable consideration in relation to the customer front-door and 
digital services, delivering tangible benefits both financial and in terms of value for 
residents.

7. THE ARRANGEMENT FOR PETERBOROUGH AND CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL

7.1 The Chief Executive would retain her statutory appointments under the constitution such as 
Head of Paid Service, Returning Officer etc. and would continue to undertake the following 
responsibilities within Peterborough City Council:

 Council and Cabinet
 Leader and Deputy Leader meetings
 Cabinet Policy Forum
 Group Leader meetings
 Civic/Community events and support
 Corporate Management Team
 Employment Co
[...]
appointment of the Chief Executive.  

11. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 This paper deals with the benefits of this arrangement in terms of joint working/sharing best 
practice, but also addresses the challenges for ensuring the Chief Executive works 
effectively across both Councils ensuring the sovereignty of those Council’s policies are 
robustly maintained. 

12. BACGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

13. APPENDICES
 
Appendix 1 - Job Description & Person Specification of Cambridgeshire County Council 
Chief Executive. 

45



This page is intentionally left blank

46



APPENDIX 1

JOB DESCRIPTION

Job Title: Chief Executive

Reports to: Cambridgeshire County Council, acting through the Leader 

JOB PURPOSE

As the most senior officer of the County Council, to ensure that the strategic aims of the 
organisation are clear and reflect the Council’s vision, values and priorities and are balanced 
against available resources.

To discharge fully the responsibilities of the Head of Paid Service in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Constitution.

To act as the County Council's principal advisor on matters of general policy and to provide 
impartial advice and guidance to all elected Members. 

To lead and develop strategic partnerships, ensuring the development of shared 
commitment, and capacity to achieve improved outcomes for the community of 
Cambridgeshire.

To provide strong leadership and direction throughout the Council.  Work with partner 
agencies to enable the development of sustainable communities and the management of the 
growth agenda within Cambridgeshire and beyond.

CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITIES

Strategic Management

 Corporate and Service Strategies and Planning
 Leadership and Partnerships
 Communication and Customer Focus

Operational Management

 Financial and Performance Management
 Service Delivery and Quality Management
 Governance and Risk Management
 People Management
 P
[...]
e use of resources – human, financial, physical, and 

time, to achieve objectives.
 The ability to quickly understand and analyse complex issues, and convey that 

understanding to others.

 Able to demonstrate a track record of success in leading, mobilising deploying, 
motivating, developing and inspiring a large workforce and delivering substantial 
change programmes.

51



APPENDIX 1

 A high degree of political sensitivity, understanding and responsiveness to the 
implications of working within a political and democratically accountable organisation.

 Ability to gain the confidence of partners, colleagues and employees and establish 
positive relationships with elected Members which generate mutual confidence and 
respect. 

 Demonstrable commercial awareness and a commitment to applying this to local 
government public service delivery.

 An understanding of and commitment to diversity and health & safety in policy, 
service delivery and employment terms.

 Significant experience of working with elected Members and the ability to 
demonstrate political sensitivity and interpret political will.

 Extensive knowledge and understanding of the management environment in large, 
complex local government organisations.

 Demonstrable and sustained record of commitment to public service and local 
democracy. 

Desirable experience and skills

 Experience of operating as a successful Chief Executive within a large local 
authority.

 Experienced in managing large scale growth, regeneration and development 
programmes.

52


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 July 2015
	4 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	Appendix 2 - Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	Appendix 3 - Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures

	5 Shared Chief Executive Arrangements Between Peterborough City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council
	Appendix 1 - Shared Chief Executive Arrangements Between Peterbor

Minutes of the meeting

AB

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE
HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015
Members Present: Councillors Nadeem (Chair), Holdich (Vice-Chair), Fitzgerald, Khan,
Swift, Sandford and Forbes
Officers Present:

Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance
Paul Smith, Human Resources Advisor
Karen Craig, Policy and Reward Team Leader
Pippa Turvey, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:

Mark Burn, Unison Representative

1.

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Thulbourn. Councillor Forbes
was in attendance as substitute.

2.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3.

Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 July 2015
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2015 were agreed as a true and accurate
record.

4.

Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
The Policy and Reward Team Leader presented a report to the Committee following
agreement from members of the Joint Consultative Forum and Education
Consultative and Negotiating Forum.
The report sought the Committee’s approval for a number of employment policies
and procedures for centrally employed teachers. These included the Teacher’s Pay
Policy, Teacher’s Appraisal Policy, and the Teacher’s Capability Process.
A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the policies and procedures as set
out in the report. This motion was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED that Employment Committee agreed to implement the following
employment policy and procedures for centrally employed teachers:
1)
2)
3)

Teacher’s Pay Policy (Appendix 1);
Teacher’s Appraisal Policy (Appendix 2); and
Teacher’s Capability Process (Appendix 3)

Reasons for the decision:
These proposed changes are to ensure the Council operates within the School
Teachers’ Pay and Conditions Document 2015.
5.

Shared Chief Executive Arrangements Between Peterborough City Council and
Cambridgeshire County Council

The Chairman advised that the Chief Executive was not present at the meeting, as
the contents of the report reflected a conflict of interest. The Chief Executive had,
however, been engaged with the process throughout.
The Human Resources Advisor presented a report to the Committee following an
approach made by Cambridgeshire County Council to Peterborough City Council of
exploring the possibility of a shared Chief Executive arrangement, following the
resignation of the Chief Executive at Cambridgeshire County Council.
The report sought for the Committee to recommend that Council approved the shared
arrangements and enters into an agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council for
a shared Chief Executive.
The Committee discussed the report and raised several key points:
 Discussions had been held throughout the process with Group Leaders. The
Leader of Cambridgeshire County Council had also been involved in talks.
 The agreement was for a 12 month trial with 6 month review, at which point
the Council could leave the arrangement if it wished.
 There would be sufficient support structures in place at Peterborough City
Council through the Corporate Management Team. Cambridgeshire County
Council would be appointing a Deputy Chief Executive, as part of a
succession planning scheme.
 The Chief Executive had refused an increase in salary, as such providing
Peterborough City Council with a saving of £110,000.
 As salary costs were to be split 50/50 between the two authorities, it was
questioned whether Peterborough City Council was receiving value for money.
This was a matter that would be monitored throughout the trial process.
 The Chief Executive would maintain legal and statutory responsibility within
Peterborough City Council and would manage her time in order to remain
contactable.
 It was advised that train was her preferred option of travel between
Peterborough and Cambridgeshire.
The Unison Representative was reassured that Cambridgeshire County Council was
making succession plans, and reiterated that Local Authorities should work
collaboratively. It was questioned how the proposal would affect the transformation of
Adult Social Care commissioning in Peterborough City Council. A Committee Member
advised that the proposals would provide a more strategic oversight and would align
the two Councils’ commissioning programmes to achieve best value.
Concerns were raised about the possibility of a shared Chief Executive arrangement
leading towards devolution arrangements with Cambridgeshire County Council.
Cabinet Members on the Committee gave assurances that there was no intention to
do so, and that any such matter would be an issue for Council. It was further
suggested that shared work was more likely with authorities to the north of the region.
An expression of Interest had been submitted to the Department for Communities and
Local Government. However, it was advised that this was only an expression of
interest and that no discussions had taken place.
A motion was proposed and seconded that the officer recommendation be agreed.
This motion was carried unanimously.
RESOLVED that Employment Committee:
1) Note the proposal made by Cambridgeshire County Council; and

2) Recommends to Council that it approves the shared arrangements and enters
into an agreement with Cambridgeshire County Council for a shared Chief
Executive.
Reasons for the decision:
This paper deals with the benefits of this arrangement in terms of joint
working/sharing best practice, but also addresses the challenges for ensuring the
Chief Executive works effectively across both Councils ensuring the sovereignty of
those Council’s policies are robustly maintained.
Chairman
7:00pm – 7:42pm

